

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

◆
MARK GRIFFIOEN, JOYCE LUDVICEK, MIKE
LUDVICEK, SANDRA SKELTON, BRIAN VANOUS,
Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Petitioners,

v.

CEDAR RAPIDS AND IOWA CITY RAILWAY
COMPANY, ALLIANT ENERGY CORPORATION,
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,
and UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Iowa Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Of Counsel:

ERIC J. RATINOFF
ERIC RATINOFF LAW CORP.
401 Watt Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95864
Telephone: (916) 473-1529
Email: eric@ericratinoff.com

C. BROOKS CUTTER
JOHN R. PARKER, JR.
CUTTER LAW P.C.
401 Watt Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95864
Telephone: (916) 290-9400
Email: bcutter@cutterlaw.com
jparker@cutterlaw.com

RUSSELL G. PETTI
(*Counsel of Record*)

LAW OFFICES OF RUSSELL G. PETTI
466 Foothill Blvd., # 389
La Canada, CA 91011
Telephone: (818) 952-2168
Email: RPetti@petti-legal.com

SAM SHERONICK
SAM SHERONICK LAW FIRM, P.C.
4125 Glass Road NE
Cedar Rapids, IA 52402
Telephone: (319) 366-8193
Email: sam@samlawpc.com

EDWARD A. WALLACE
WEXLER WALLACE LLP
55 W. Monroe Street, Suite 3300
Chicago, IL 60603
Telephone: (312) 346-2222
Email: EAW@wexlerwallace.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners Mark Griffioen, Joyce Ludvicek,
Mike Ludvicek, Sandra Skelton, Brian Vanous, Individually
and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statement of Facts.....	1
B. Lower Court Proceedings	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
I. Summary of argument.....	6
II. The Iowa Court erred in failing to apply a presumption that state law is not pre-empted by the ICCTA	9
A. There is a presumption against pre-emption and in favor of application of state law.....	9
B. The Iowa Court erred when it failed to apply the presumption against pre-emption of state law	11
III. The ICCTA was intended to deregulate rail transportation, with narrowly focused pre-emption language touching upon alternative remedies	15
A. Congress's purpose in enacting the ICCTA was for federal regulation of <i>economic</i> aspects of rail transportation.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The ICCTA’s actual preemption provision is narrow, limited to state law remedies that conflict with those provided by the statute.....	18
IV. The widely accepted <i>Franks</i> test preempts state laws that attempt to directly regulate rail transportation, not state laws of general application with only an incidental impact.....	20
A. The <i>Franks</i> test only preempts laws that purport to directly regulate or have a substantial impact on rail transportation	20
B. ICCTA preemption focuses on economic issues like routes, rates, and rail operations, as well as whether the state regulation is direct or the incidental impact by laws of general applicability	24
C. If the state law does not directly regulate a railroad’s economic activities, it can only be preempted where the facts show it has a significant impact on rail transportation.....	29
D. The Iowa Court failed to properly apply <i>Franks</i>	31
V. Even direct regulation of a railroad’s operations will escape preemption when it addresses rail safety rather than economic issues	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Preemption under the FRSA applies where the state law regulates rail safety rather than economic issues	32
B. The Iowa Court failed to properly examine the FRSA's impact on its preemption analysis, writing that law's savings clause out of existence.....	36
VI. While it is theoretically possible for Congress to extinguish state tort remedies without providing a federal remedy, no intent to do so is shown here	37
CONCLUSION	38

APPENDIX

Supreme Court of Iowa, Opinion, June 22, 2018....	App. 1
Linn County District Court, Ruling, February 12, 2016	App. 41
Supreme Court of Iowa, Order, July 18, 2018	App. 65
49 U.S.C. § 10501	App. 68
Class Action Petition at Law, Linn County District Court, June 7, 2013	App. 72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES:	
<i>Adrian & Blissfield R.R. Co. v. Vill. of Blissfield</i> , 550 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008) ..	10, 12, 13
<i>Ass'n of Am. Railroads v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 622 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Atchison, T. & S. F. R. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Com.</i> , 346 U.S. 346 (1953)	14
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Cal. Dep't of Tax & Fee Admin.</i> , ____ F.3d ____ (2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 25953) (9th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Chicago & Eastern R.R. Corp. v. Washington County, Iowa</i> , 384 F.3d 557 (8th Cir. 2004)	13, 29, 34, 36
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	12
<i>City of Auburn v. U.S. Gov't.</i> , 154 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	13
<i>Delaware v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 859 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	23, 26, 27, 29
<i>Elam v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 635 F.3d 796 (5th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emerson v. Kansas City Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 503 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2007).....	27, 28
<i>Engelhard Corp. v. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co.</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 385 (D. Mass. 2002).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ezell v. Kan. City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 866 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Fayard v. Northeast Vehicle Services, LLC</i> , 533 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Fayus Enters. v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 602 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Florida E. Coast Ry. Co. v. City of W. Palm Beach</i> , 266 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franks Inv. Co. LLC v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 593 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friberg v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	10
<i>Griffioen v. Cedar Rapids & Iowa City Ry. Co.</i> , 785 F.3d 1182 (8th Cir. 2015).....	3, 4, 16, 37
<i>Guild v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 541 F. App’x 362 (5th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Hodges v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 1995)	38
<i>In re Vermont Ry.</i> , 171 Vt. 496 (2000)	16, 17
<i>Island Park, LLC v. CSX Transp. Inc.</i> , 559 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Maynard v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 836 (E.D. Ky. 2004).....	19
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>New Orleans & Gulf Coast Ry. Co. v. Barrois</i> , 533 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>New York Susquehanna and Western Ry. Corp. v. Jackson</i> , 500 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2007)	23
<i>PCS Phosphate Co., Inc. v. Norfolk Southern Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	13
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	10
<i>Rushing v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 493 (S.D. Miss. 2001).....	26
<i>San Luis Cent. R.R. Co. v. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D. Mass. 2005).....	20
<i>Schoenefeld v. Schneiderman</i> , 821 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Shuker v. Smith & Nephew, PLC</i> , 885 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Sigman v. CSX Corp.</i> , No. 15-13328, 2016 WL 2622007 (S.D. W. Va. 2016).....	35
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	38
<i>Smith v. CSX Transp.</i> , No. 13 CV 2649, 2014 WL 3732622 (N.D. Ohio 2014)	35
<i>Tyrrell v. Norfolk Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 248 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2001).....	29, 33, 34, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE CASES:	
<i>Friends of the Eel River v. N. Coast R.R. Auth.</i> , 3 Cal. 5th 677 (2017).....	10, 16, 17
<i>Girard v. Youngstown Belt Ry. Co.</i> , 979 N.E.2d 1273 (Ohio 2012)	17, 24
<i>Home of Econ. v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R.</i> , 94 N.W.2d 840 (Mont. 2005).....	17
<i>People v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe R.R.</i> , 209 Cal. App. 4th 1513 (2012).....	23
<i>Wolf v. Cent. Oregon & Pac. R.R.</i> , 216 P.3d 316 (Or. App. 2009).....	28
FEDERAL STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
49 U.S.C. § 10501(b).....	1, 19
49 U.S.C. § 10501(b)(2)	19, 21
49 U.S.C. § 20101	32
49 U.S.C. § 20106(b).....	32, 35
ICC Termination Act of 1995, 1995 Enacted H.R. 2539, 104 Enacted H.R. 2539, 109 Stat. 803	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Iowa Code § 327F.2	2, 34
Iowa Code § 468.148	2
